Benefit Payments (11,171,543)   (11,171,543)   -

Administrative Expense -   -   -

Net Changes 108,701,989   20,866,229   87,835,760

Balance as of June 30, 2020 763,147,130$ 93,986,427$   669,160,703$

Increase (Decrease)

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net OPEB liability of the Plan, as well as what the Plan’s net
OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage- point
lower (1.64%) or 1-percentage-point higher (3.64%) than the current discount rate:

1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(1.64%) (2.64%) (3.64%)

Net OPEB Liability 837,159,320$ 669,160,703$ 539,227,223$

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rates

The following presents the net OPEB liability of the Plan, as well as what the Plan’s net
OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are
1-percentage-point lower (3.00%) or 1-percentage-point higher (5.00%) than the current
healthcare cost trend rates:

Healthcare Cost

1% Decrease Trend Rates 1% Increase

3.00% 4.00% 5.00%

Net OPEB Liability 529,247,790$ 669,160,703$ 861,338,656$

BOARD OF EDUCATION OF CHARLES COUNTY, MARYLAND
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2021

(63)

NOTE 7 TRUST FUNDS

The condensed financial statements of the Board’s trust funds are as follows:

Retiree Health Pension

Trust Fund Trust Fund Total

Assets

Investments, Including Cash and

  Cash Equivalents 92,962,758$  141,445,539$ 234,408,297$

Other Assets 1,023,669   -   1,023,669

Total Assets 93,986,427   141,445,539  235,431,966

Net Position - Held in Trust for

  Retiree Health/Pension Benefits 93,986,427$  141,445,539$ 235,431,966$

Condensed Statement of Net Position

Retiree Health Pension

Trust Fund Trust Fund Total

Additions

Contributions 17,322,857$  4,225,727$   21,548,584$

Net Investment Gain (Loss) 17,605,490   27,155,363   44,760,853

Total Additions 34,928,347   31,381,090   66,309,437

Deductions

Benefits Paid 13,822,858   5,933,474   19,756,332

Administrative Expenses 239,260   -   239,260

Total Deductions 14,062,118   5,933,474   19,995,592

Change in Net Position 20,866,229   25,447,616   46,313,845

Net Position - Beginning Of Year 73,120,198   115,997,923  189,118,121

Net Position - End Of Year 93,986,427$  141,445,539$ 235,431,966$

Condensed Statement of Net Position

BOARD OF EDUCATION OF CHARLES COUNTY, MARYLAND
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2021

(64)

NOTE 8 DEBT SERVICE

School Construction Debt

The Board is not obligated to repay principal or interest on any debt incurred for school
construction. Such bonds and loans are obligations of the county and state governments.
Accordingly, the Board does not record school construction debt service revenues,
expenditures, or outstanding school construction debt in statements prepared in accordance
with GAAP.

NOTE 9 INTERFUND ACCOUNTS

At June 30, 2021, the amounts due to and from other funds were as follows:

Due From Due to

Other Funds Other Funds

General Fund 3,999,182$   23,669$